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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * 
W /S Merritt Boulevard (Md. Rt. 157), 71 O' 
SW of c/line of German Hill Road * 
(1400 Merritt Boulevard) 
12th Election District * 
7th Council District 

VEI Dundalk, LLC, Owners 
Giant of Maryland, LLC, Lessee 

Petitioners 

* * * 

* 

* 

* * 

BEFORE THE 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

OF 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2011-0040-A 

* * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Variance filed by the Petitioner, Giant of Maryland, LLC through one of its senior managers of 

construction, Juan Carlos Vivas, and their attorney, Charles B. Marek, III, Esquire of Gildea and 

Schmidt, LLC. The Petition was also signed by the property owner, VEI Dundalk, LLC by its 

Vice President and managing member Bradley S. Glaser. Variance relief is requested from the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) - Table of Sign Regulations - Attachment 1 

(Chart) as follows: (1) Section 450.4 Chart 1.5(d) to permit eleven (11) wall-mounted enterprise 

signs for the existing Giant supermarket in lieu of the one (1) permitted; (2) Section 450.4 Chart 

l.5(d), to allow a wall-mounted enterprise sign for a bank tenant with a shared customer entrance 

and shared commercial space in lieu of the required separate customer entrance and separate 

commercial space, and (3) Sections 450.4 Chart 1. 7(b) and l .5(b ), for retention of a freestanding 

joint identification sign and a freestanding enterprise sign on the same frontage of a shopping 

center in lieu of the one (1) permitted joint identification sign. The subject property and 

requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan and sign package elevations, 

which were submitted into evidence and marked as Petitioners' Exhibits 1 and 2 respectively. 
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Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requests were Ronald 

Brumbaugh, Senior Manager of Construction for Giant, Mark A. Johnston of Gutschick, Little & 

Weber, P.A, the civil engineering firm that prepared the site plan(s) for the project, and Warren 

Weaver of Gable Signs. Charles B. Marek, III, Esquire represented the Petitioner at the hearing. 

There were no Protestants or other interested persons present. 

As a preliminary issue, Mr. Marek noted that there had been a previous hearing focusing 

on signage that was part of the requested relief for this hearing. Specifically Case No. 84-327-A 

was a case that requested a variance to permit certain Pizza Hut signage at the center. This relief 

was granted allowing the freestanding enterprise sign for the Pizza Hut and some additional wall 

mounted signage. Due to the fact that a variance had been approved to allow the freestanding 

sign for the Pizza Hut PAD site, it was argued that the relief requested in regards to the 

freestanding joint identification signage was unnecessary. The existing freestanding joint 

identification sign is within the specifications required by the B.C.Z.R. in terms of number, size, 

height, etc. In light of this, it was agreed that the variance relief dealing with this particular 

aspect of the site was unnecessary and should be dismissed. 

Continuing with the other aspects of the relief requested, Mr. Marek proffered the 

evidence presented at the hearing, and the proffer and exhibits were accepted into the record of 

the case. The property in question is the "German Hill" shopping plaza near the intersection of 

German Hill Road and Merritt Boulevard. The center has two (2) entrances on Merritt 

Boulevard. The site is approximately 9.9 acres and is zoned B.M.-C.C.C. The center is 

improved with a multi-tenant retail building and a stand-alone PAD site Pizza Hut. The Giant 

supermarket is the largest tenant in the center and considered the "anchor" store. In addition to 

>, 
m 

eing the anchor store, testimony revealed that Giant has a total of twelve (12) stores in 
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Baltimore County and employs roughly 1,200 people. The chain is an important economic 

driver of the County, as well as the State of Maryland, and works with local businesses and 

farms. 

Giant is going through a global reimaging of its stores, whereby the longstanding "big G" 

signage is being replaced with a "fruit-bowl" type logo and associated Giant lettering. As part of 

this change over from the old trademark to the new, Giant is upgrading not only the sign 

package, but also has allocated a significant sum to upgrade the interior of these stores. This 

reimaging to the "fruit-bowl" logo and associated signage will take place not only in Baltimore 

County, but across Maryland, Virginia, Pennsylvania and the other markets of Giant. 

This particular Giant is also subletting interior space for PNC Bank. This space is 

granted to PNC from Giant and not from the landlord for the multi-tenant retail building. This 

bank space is not divided and exclusive of the general supermarket space, which is becoming 

more common in the supermarket arena. While Giant does not operate the space, it does want to 

provide this convenience banking to its clients as a time saving benefit of shopping at its stores. 

Testimony also focused on the aspects specific to the property that make it appropriate 

for variance relief. The shape of the property is unusual for the area because of its significant 

depth. While it is clear that this area was originally planned to have two parcels, both a parcel 

fronting Merritt Boulevard, an alley and then a rear parcel away from Merritt Boulevard ( as 

shown on Petitioners' Exhibit 6). Because these surrounding parcels have developed in this 

fashion and have improvements with minimal setbacks, as seen in Petitioners' Photo Exhibits 

5A-E, the view into the subject site is constrained. Given that Merritt Boulevard is a high speed 

State thoroughfare, customers further have reduced time and opportunity to view the site. 
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Additionally this center has two separate and distinct parcels that are under unrelated 

ownership and control. The Pizza Hut site, which sits along Merritt Boulevard and shares 

parking with the multi-tenant retail building, acts as a significant obstruction to the view of the 

Giant. Furthermore, this finding is bolstered by the fact that a variance has previously been 

requested and approved for the center in Case No. 84-327-A. 

These peculiar aspects of the property work in concert to create a practical difficulty for 

the supermarket, which is the inability to adequately alert the customers to their presence in the 

center as well as their multitude of services. This leads to decreased economic vibrancy of the 

store and the center as a whole. In addition the store, due to the consolidation of uses under one 

roof, these stores with large building footprints (i.e. big box) stores are unable to adequately 

advertise their services. I believe that the granting of the variance will allow the Petitioner a 

remedy vis-a-vis this practical difficulty. Allowing multiple signs will give customers an 

opportunity to recognize the store from various points along their drive and not just one vantage 

point. 

Moreover, the testimony and evidence also showed that the granting of the variance 

would be in the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations. The wall mounted signage permitted 

at this center, without relief, would be one sign that is 464 square feet (two times the length of 

the wall to which the signage is affixed). The wall mounted sign package would be 320 square 

feet or only sixty-nine percent (69%) of the size permitted as of right. Furthermore, the sign 

egulations do attempt to allow stores to adequately advertise their services, and I believe that 

his relief is in keeping with that and other goals of the sign regulations. Lastly customer 

ecognition and identification of the stores is important as this reimaging is occurring not just in 

altimore County, but throughout all of Giant's operation across counties and states. 
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The testimony also bears that the granting of the variance will be in the interest of the 

public. The new sign package will utilize light-emitting-diode (LED) technology for 

illumination, thereby reducing the energy consumption by roughly ninety percent (90% ). The 

freestanding signage will also assist the flow of traffic as it will alert customers to the presence 

of the store and give them the time they need to properly and safely adjust their driving to 

accommodate their supermarket trip. Given this is a heavily trafficked area and high speed traffic 

flow, this will be a benefit. Therefore, the variance to permit eleven (11) wall mounted signs 

should be granted. 

Legal argument was made during the hearing that the relief requested that related to the 

wall mounted signage was duplicative. Giant is proposing eleven (11) wall mounted signs, 

including the PNC sign. It also requested a sign for an interior bank sub-tenant with no customer 

entrance and no separate commercial space. Granting both of these variance requests would lead 

to the allowance of twelve (12) wall mounted signs (ten dedicated to the Giant and two for its 

bank tenant), which is one more bank sign than shown on Exhibit 2. The requirement of a 

separate commercial entrance and separate commercial space are only factors considered in 

determining the maximum number of signs permitted by right in a multi-tenant retail building 

and not a regulation that relates to the content of the sign. Consequently, the variance relief 

requesting an additional sign for an interior bank tenant with no customer entrance has been 

rendered moot by the granting of other relief and should be dismissed. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition 

held, and for the reasons set forth above, the existing store having been determined to be a single 

commercial building, the variance relief requested shall be granted. 
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THE, RE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this 

).0 day of October 2010 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 

450.4 Chart l.5(d) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) - Table of Sign 

Regulations - to permit eleven (11) wall-mounted enterprise signs for an existing Giant 

supermarket in lieu of the one (1) permitted, in accordance with the Petitioners' Exhibits 1 and 2, 

be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restriction: 

ADVISORY: The Petitioner is advised that it may apply for any required sign 
permits and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioner 
is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at its own risk until the 30-
day appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If, for whatever 
reason, this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the portion of the Variance Petition requesting 

approval to permit a wall-mounted enterprise sign for an interior bank tenant, and to permit the 

retention of a freestanding joint enterprise sign on the same frontage, be and are hereby 

DISMISSED AS MOOT. 

Any appeal of this Order shall be taken in accordance with 'Baltimore County Code 

(B.C.C.) Section 32-3-401. 
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

Charles B. Marek, ill, Esquire 
Gildea & Schmidt 
600 Washington A venue, Suite 200 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

October 20, 2010 

RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE 
W/Merritt Boulevard (Md. Rt. 157), 710' SW of c/line of German Hill Road 
(1400 Merritt Boulevard) 
12th Election District - 7th Council District 
VEI Dundalk, LLC, Owner; Giant of Maryland, LLC, Lessee - Petitioners 
Case No. 2011-0040-A 

Dear Mr. Marek: 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
Zoning Commissioner 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal to the 
County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing 
an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development Management office at 887-3391. 

WJW:dlw 
Enclosure 

Zoning ommissioner 
for Baltimore County 

c: Giant of Maryland, LLC, 8301 Professional Place, Suite 115, Landover, MD 20785 
Ronald Brumbaugh, Senior Manager of Construction, Giant of Maryland, LLC, 

8100 Professional Place, Suite 115, Landover, MD 20785 
Bradley S. Glaser, VEI Dundalk, LLC, 1500 Serpentine Road, #100, Baltimore, MD 21209 
Mark A. Johnston, Gutschick, Little & Weber, P.A., 3909 National Drive, Suite 250, 

Burtonsville, MD 20866 
Warren Weaver, Gable Signs, 7440 Ft. Smallwood Road, Baltimore, MD 21226 
People's Counsel; File 

Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at: _1_4_00_M_e_rn_·tt_B_l_v_d_. --------­
which is presently zoned:Jrl'.:..,.a.=...-~c:;..:c""'c=-------

. . ~ff\ 
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s): 

SEE ATTACHMENT 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty) 

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising , posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

....ll.l6'.l (.AJ. l \J~ 
, Autborized Signatory 

IN.Je do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): °b 
VEI Dundalk, LLC by: 92 rol'.\ \~ s . Gt q<;er ~i~\(A~ 

Name -1)1~ , ----... 
f ~ ~ , Authorized Signatory 

~·g;;'.;;;i:~~ - ...,.,._-;;;,l'--_-:==-:::;;;r------------ Signature 

30 I Professional Place, Suite 115 

Address 

Landover 
City 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Signature 
Gildea & Schmidt, LLC 
Company 

600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 
Address 

Towson 
City 

MD 
State 

MD 
State 

Telephone No. 

20785 
Zip Code 

(410) 821-0070 
Telephone No. 

21204 
Zip Code 

Name - Type of Print 

Signature 

1500 Serpentine Road # 100 
Address 

Baltimore MD 
City State 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Charles B. Marek, III 
Name 

600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200 
Address 
Towson MD 

City State 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

Telephone No. 

21209 
Zip Code 

(410) 821-0070 
Telephone No. 

21204 
Zip Code 

Case NO. __ _:~...:..b_ \ _:\ _.-_=O=():;;...,t."f,..:,.D_,.A-'...a.-......,...,....."++-"....w~---E-STI-M....,A~TED LENGTH OF HEARING ___ _ 

OF\OEA F.U:ee1veo FOR Fl~tr<Je ~::4AaLE FOR HEARING ~ 
REV9/ 15/98 

Reviewed By ___..: ~ 4L._ Date B/f ~ 
Date \o "~ /\,-o I 

~ BY----_:~------------



ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR VARIANCE 
1400 Merritt Boulevard 

6th Election District 
7th Councilmanic District 

1. To permit eleven wall-mounted enterprise signs for the existing Giant 

supermarket in lieu of the one permitted pursu~nt to BCZR § 450.4 Attachment 

{id) 

2. To permit a wall-mounted enterprise sign for a bank tenant with a shared 
customer entrance and shared commercial space in lieu of the required separate 
customer entrance and separate commercial space pursuant to BCZR § 450.4 

Attachment 1.5.d. 

3. To permit retention of a freestanding joint identification sign and a freestanding 

enterprise sign on the same frontage of a shopping center in lieu of the one 

permitted joint identification sign pursuant to BCZR § 450.4 Attachment 1.7.b 

and 1.5.b. 

4. For such other and further relief as may be required by the Zoning 

Commissioner. 

Zo11-oo<lo ----4 



GLWGuTSCHICK, LITTLE & WEBER, P.A. 
CIVIL ENGINEERS, LAND SURVEYORS, LAND PLANNERS, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS 

GIANT FOOD #363 

TOWN CENTRE 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 

Beginning at a point on the west side of Merritt Boulevard which is 140 feet wide at a 
distance of 710 feet ± southeast of the centerline of the nearest improved intersection at German 
Hill Road which is variable width. Thence the following courses and distances: 

1. South 15°07'54" East, 392.00 feet 
2. South 74°52'06" West, 177.00 feet 
3. South 15°07'54" East, 234.00 feet 
4. North 74°52'06" East, 157.00 feet 
5. North 29°52'06" East, 28.28 feet 
6. South 15°07'54" East, 107.00 feet 
7. North 60°07'54" West, 28.28 feet 
8. South 74°52'06" West, 648.61 feet 
9. North 22°50'33" West, 21.36 feet 
10.North 24°12'28" West, 254.33 feet 
11.North 14°47'35" West, 400.70 feet 
12.North 74°52'06" East, 689.23 feet 
13.North 29°52'06" East, 28.28 feet to the point of beginning. 

Being Lot 7 in the subdivision of Town Centre as recorded in Baltimore County Plat 
Book# 42, folio# 129, containing 431,688 square feet or 9.9102 acres. Also known as 1400 
Merritt Boulevard and located in the lih Election District. 

L:\CADD\DRA WINGS\09068\MB\09068 ZONING DESC.doc Page 1 of 1 

3909 National Drive, Suite 250 · Burtonsville Office Park • Burtonsville, Maryland 20866 
Tel: 301-421-4024 · Bait: 410-880-1820 · DCNA: 301-989-2524 · Fax: 301-421-4186 · www.glwpa.com 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: __,d..a..>.L).,_\._\,,__-_ ()~ Oo<..Lt......>.....;();;...:IQ-__________ _ 

Petitioner: G, ill(\+ cf M~~ l~ l LC. 
Address or Location: /J./00 ~e~r,:if: 13k>sl. 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: G,i\c\10-. a_., &hm,cH:: C /o Debbie s.fa.crdf-: 
Address: {gt)(:> ~'~m .4u(,. 

Fk.. abt) 

Telephone Number: "'itO -5a,1 -f/tJ7C 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 





NOTICE OF ZONING HEAIIINO 

'The Zoning commllslonar of Bllltlmcn eounty, ~ authort­
ty of the zoning Act and Regulatlons of Baltimore County wtll 

· hold a public hearing In Towson, Maryland on the property 
Identified herein as follows: · 

C8M: # 2011-0040-A 
1400 Merritt Boulevard 
W/slde of Merritt Boulevard, 710 feet s/West of the cen­
terline of German Hiii Road 
12th Election District - 7th councllmanlc District 
Legal OWller(s): VEI Dundalk. UC 
contract Purchaser: Giant of MD, UC 

v1r11nce: to permit eleven wall-mounted enterprise signs 
for the existing Glifflt supermarket In lieu of the one permit­
ted; to permit a wall-mounted enterprise sign for a bank ten­
ant with a shared customer entrance and shared commer­
cial space In lieu of the required separate customer en­
trance and separate commercial space; to permit retention 
of a freestanding Joint Identification sign and a freestanding 
enterprise sign on the same frontage of a shopping center In 
lieu of the one permitted Joint Identification sign; for such 
other and further relief as may be required by the Zoning 
commissioner. 
Hearing: 111umlay, october 7, 2010 at 11:00 1.m. In 
Room 106, county Office Building. 111 West Chesa­
peake Avenue. TOWIOl1 21204. 

WIWAM J. WISEMAN, Ill 
Zoning commissioner for Baltlmore county 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please contact the zoning commls­
stoner's Office at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For Information concerning the File and/or Hearing. 
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
rr19n31 . 21 254952 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

_____ cJ ......... ~~3 __ , 20J.Q_ 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in 7ach of _ __.__!fflccessive weeI_9(, the first publication appearing 

on 1/J. J ,20_1.0.__. 

,Ja"The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristin Matthews: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

2011-0040-A 
RE: Case No.:------------

Petitioner/Developer: _________ _ 
Giant of Maryland, LLC. 

Oct 7, 2010 
Date of Hearing/Closing: --------

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at:-------------------

1400 Merritt Boulevard 

September 22, 2010 
The sign(s) were posted on----------------------------

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

), ~ ~~ Septembe,23,2010 
(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 
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ZONI G NOTICE 
CASE #2011-00~0 ·A 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 
•• l"tl IO<o. ~'y Omc.a ""Bo1L01~ 

PLACE: 111 WESr CHU~llW:! A'lf. 1~w~ -.lac,( 

DATE AND TIME T"'*S1>11'f • ~ 1• 2.Ql~ •T ,fo'o· 
Rf QUEST: VARIMJll To 'Potn,'T ~YH WIU.·~t.RQ 

E.tl'TUW.15£ s~ i°()9.. ~ £t1!)1\~ G,a~T ~ 
I" LlE\I \:l T-~ ~1Tffl>, "lo ~T I\ ""*U.· ~111) 
~ ~ F~ R 'b111t TDlllJT ~-.. A SMl1G ~-­
~ ........ c;.l. l'WO 5"9'8) ~-\. C,~ lll Wt.II cJ 1'i 
k<\utm> ~ OU-omCP. ~MO~~, , -,M l.:>fta ~ ~...,. ~~~ ~ ~ ~~·~ ~,\)r • 
lkwit,Rtltf,~ ~\~ ,.. " ~ ~\St"~~ 1:)11,_ 
5-.1"1. ~ ~ I\ S"cil'tl\l(e (.&1Kl ,. ~e) ~ itll O\lt.-..e 
rl'~rn¥0:l°'OIICI" \Uil'f~ ~) fa1. ~\>Git ~ M -" 
t\El.1£.'t ~~ "''"* K ~,an rw 20 .. 1-.ic. Cot11t11c,c«t. 

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY. 
TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 817-3391 

00 NOT REIOYE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTii. DAY OF HEARING, UNDER P£NALTY OF ~W 

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE 

--



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, September 21 , 2010 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Debbie Starrett 
Gildea & Schmidt 
600 Washington Ave ., Ste. 200 
Towson, MD 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-821-0070 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0040-A 
1400 Merritt Boulevard 
W/side of Merritt Boulevard, 710 feet s/west of the centerline of German Hill Road 
12th Election District - 7th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners : VEI Dundalk, LLC 
Contract Purchaser: Giant of Maryland, LLC 

Variance to permit eleven wall-mounted enterprise signs for the existing Giant supermarket in lieu of the 
one permitted; to permit a wall-mounted enterprise sign for a bank tenant with a shared customer 
entrance and shared commercial space in lieu of the required separate customer entrance and separate 
commercial space; to permit retention of a freestanding joint identification sign and a freestanding 
enterprise sign on the same frontage of a shopping center in lieu of the one permitted joint identification 
sign; for such other and further relief as may be required by the Zoning Commissioner. 

Hearing : Thursday, October 7, 2010 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

IA N Ill 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH. JR . 
County Executive TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO. Direc1or 

Deparlment of Perm ifs and 

seMgf'lf8&F~ :U2monent 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0040-A 
1400 Merritt Boulevard 
W/side of Merritt Boulevard, 71 O feet s/west of the centerline of German Hill Road 
1 ih Election District - ih Council manic District 
Legal Owners: VEI Dundalk, LLC 
Contract Purchaser: Giant of Maryland, LLC 

Variance to permit eleven wall-mounted enterprise signs for the existing Giant supermarket in lieu of the 
one permitted; to permit a wall-mounted enterprise sign for a bank tenant with a shared customer 
entrance and shared commercial space in lieu of the required separate customer entrance and separate 
commercial space; to permit retention of a freestanding joint identification sign and a freestanding 
enterprise sign on the same frontage of a shopping center in lieu of the one permitted joint identification 
sign; for such other and further relief as may be required by the Zoning Commissioner. 

Hearing: Thursday, October 7, 2010 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building, 
/ 7111 es. t Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

\ I t-t f J/ I 
'\...,~,.../ii.:.. u ', llof-ro c..c, 

Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:kl 

C: Charles Marek, 600 Washington Ave, Ste. 200, Towson 21204 
Bradley Glaser, VEI Dundalk, 1500 Serpentine Road, #100, Baltimore 21209 
Juan Vivas , GIANT, 8301 Professional Place, Ste. 115, Landover 0785 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY SEPTEMBER 22, 2010 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
11 1 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 I Towson, Mary land 212041 Phone 410-887-339 1 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltirnorecountymd .gov 
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Martin O'Mn.Uey. Gmmrnor j 
Anthony 0. l3l'own, Lt. (}o,nernor I 

Beverley K. Swii.im-SWey. Ser.reuir1.1 
Neil ,r. P0derscn, Admi 11:1~•l1YJ.{.Or 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Matthews. 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Mat1hews: 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. ·2ot1·· OD40-A 
~)> 1Cb7 
(:>E.Q..M~~ .i-\11,..L. e1~TY--IZ,. 

VE.~ \)l.l~~~L'(.
1 

LLC 
v'ri.n.\A \.,)(..E. -

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the above 
captioned, which was received on§../~ ro. A field inspection and internal review reveals that 
an entrance onto MP /51 1 ~ consistent with current State Highway Administration guidelines is 
not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to approval for Ve.I 'b\1t.itJJ\U(

1 
lJ..e,, Case 

Number '2.0 \\- 0 o,,:\<u - A 

Should you. have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may email him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your attention. 

SDF/MB 

Very truly yours, 

. llik0~1 
~~Steven D. Foster, eyief 

Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

Cc: Mr. David Malkowski, District Engineer~ SHA 
Mr. Michael Pasquariello, Utility Engineer, SHA 

My tP.l,:phone number/toll-f1.•ce tl !nnber 11:1 
Mary/land Rr!lc1,11 &r1.•itc for !m.va'l<red Jf(1r1:t inr1 ,,r-::8:--pe-,e.-=r:h-. 1-.8-00:-::, 7-,-35-.~-58_S_w_.tc-w1-dc Toll Froc 

.'fl:rrHJf A ddm.1·s: 707 NorU1. Cnlvcrt Sl.reet • Baltimore! Marvland 212fl2 • Pllow· 410 5~.0- · 0''00 • """''"b m -"' l ' • • . , .. .. • ~ • •.• . "~ m n a. a.,.,.,anc.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: September 8, 2010 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 11-040-A 
Address 1400 Merritt Boulevard 

(VEI Dundalk, LLC) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 23 , 2010 

RECEIVED 

SEP O 8 2010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: Date: 9/8/2010 

C:\DOCUME-1\dwiley\LOCALS- 1\Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 11-040-A 1400 Merritt Boulevard.doc 



BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: Dennis A. KenR~\ Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For September 6, 2010 
Item Nos. 2011- 037, 038, 039, 040, 
041 , 046, 059, 060, 061, 062, 063, 
064, 066, 067, 069, 070 and 071 

DATE: August 26, 2010 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-09062010 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

MARYLAND 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review 

Distribution Meeting of: August 23, 2010 

Item No.: 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 

Fire Department 

August 25, 2010 

Administrative Variance: 2011-0039A, 0059A, 0062A- 0064A, 0067A, 0069A, 0070A, 0072A 

Variance: 2011-0037A, 0038A, 0040A, 0041A, 0046A, 0058XA, 0059A, 0065A, 0066A, 0068A, 0071A 

Special Exception: 2011-00SSXA 

Special Hearing: 2011-0061SPH 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plans have been reviewed by the Baltimore 
County Fire Marshal's Office and the comment below is applicable for the above 
listed properties. 

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Don W. Muddiman, Acting Lieutenant 
Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office 
700 E. Joppa Road, 3RD Floor 
Towson, Maryland 21286 
410-887-4880 
Mail Stop 1102 

cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



BAL TIM O RE C OUN TY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

DATE: September 13, 2010 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 11-040- Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and does not oppose the 
petitioner's request. The requested wall mounted and freestanding signage is consistent with 
current commercial signage. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact John Alexander in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 20 11111 -040.doc 

RECEIVED 

SEP I 72010 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 
1400 Merritt Blvd, Wis Merritt Blvd, 710' 
SW c/line German Hill Ro::i.d * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
l21

h Election & 7th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): VEI Dundalk, LLC * FOR 
Contract Purchaser(s): Giant of Maryland, LLC 

Petitioner(s) * BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 2011-040-A 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter§ 524.1, please enter the appearance of People ' s 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People ' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

{J,..(. 5' ?~1,<) 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 26th day of August, 2010, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Charles Marek, Esquire, Gildea & Schmidt LLC, 600 

Washington Avenue, Suite 200, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

RECEIVED 

AUG 2 7 2010 

•••••••••••••••••• f 
' 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



(11/22/2010) Debra Wiley- Returned ma· elivery Time Exceeded Page 1 
t----'~~~~~~~~~~~-11~~~~~~~~~~~~---''--~ 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

M+ Extreme Email Engine <admin@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
<dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
11/21/2010 12:02 PM 
Returned mail : Delivery Time Exceeded 
status.txt; 1022 Ingleside Ave. - Case No. 2010-0140-A 

The original message was received Tue, 16 Nov 2010 11 :39:45 -0500 
from dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov. 

----- The following address had a permanent error-----, 
<HDBinc1@sprintblackberry.net>; originally to <HDBinc1@sprintblackberry.net> 
The mail system tried to deliver the message for the last 5 days, 
but was not able to successfully do so. 



(11/22/2010) Debra Wiley- 1022 lnglesid e. - Case No. 2010-0140-A 

.. 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Mr. Hudson, 

Debra Wiley 
HDBinc1@sprintblackberry.net 
11/16/2010 11 :39 AM 
1022 Ingleside Ave. - Case No. 2010-0140-A 

I am writing to you in reference to the above-captioned case. The address that you provided on the 
Petitioner's Sign-In Sheet has unfortunately resulted in the post office returning the cover letter and Order. 
The information is as follows: "Return to Sender -Attempted Not Known - Unable to Forward". 

Please provide us with another address so that we can put this in the mail to you ASAP. If we do not 
hear from you, we will place this in the case file . 

Thanks and have a great day. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of the Zoning Commissioner 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
4·10-887-3468 (fax) 
dwi ley@baltimorecou ntymd. gov 

Page 1 



CASE NO. 2011- D04-o - A 

Comment 
Received 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 

DEPRM 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ----~ 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ----~ 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ · 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No.-----------~~) 

7 )~~ PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ~ ~ - 3.;2. \ -F\ 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S ·COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes ~No 

Yes D No 

D 
D 

Comments, if any: ------------------------



SDA T: Real Property Search 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Search (vw2.3) 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: District - 12 Account Number - 1800004816 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 

I ~·· . ··-···· Owner Information I 
Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

VEI DUNDALK L L C llie.:. 
.lnncipal Residence: 

1500 SERPENTINE RD # 100 Deed Reference: 
BALTIMORE MD 21209-2010 

COMMERCIAL 
NO 
1) /14595/ 189 
2) 

I Location & Structure Information j 
Premises Address 
1400 MERRITTBLVD 

Map 
103 

Grid .Pa.eccl 
5 617 

Town 

Sub District 

Specialiax.Are_as Ad.Y.aJru:e.m 
Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built 
1979 

Stories. Basement Type Exterior 

Legalll.escri pJifill 
9.910 AC 
MERRITT BL VD 
TOWN CENTRE 

Subdivision 

Enclosed Area 
114,682 SF 

Section Brod Lot Assessment Area 
7 

Propert)'..Land Area 
9.91 AC 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 

Count)'.Jlse 
18 

42/ 129 

j Value Information j 
Base Value Valu.e Phase-in Assessments 

As Of As Of As Of 
01/01/2010 07/01/2010 07/01/2011 

Land 2,973,000 2,973,000 
lmp..t:OYfflUl_n_i.s_: 6,450,900 7,488,000 

Tot.al:. 9,423,900 10,461,000 9,769,600 10,115,300 

Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0 

I Transfer Information j 
Seller.:. OTR llate:. 07/25/2000 .Price:. $4, 150,000 

Type:_ IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Ileedl:. /14595/ 189 Ileed2:. 

Seller.:. DAP ASSOC LA TES llate:. 09/19/1980 .Price:. $4,744,000 

Tyl!..e:. IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Ileed1:. I 62071437 Ileed2:. 

Seller:. llate:. .Price:. 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx? AccountNumber= 12 1800004816 &County=04&SearchType=STREET 

Page 1 o_f2 

10/5/2010 
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CASE NittE \~o ~ ~. 

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER d- t)\, - CO:(..D ~A 
DA TE . \ o - .-,- - , o 

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E-MAIL 
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1800004815 Lot# 6 

Pt. Bk. 42. Folio 129 

SE 2-F 1800004816 

BM CCC 1406 

PDM# 120071 

7CD 

1213076843 

DR5.5 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 5 -----

1800004816 

Lot# 7 

I 
I 
0 

~ 
er 
I 
I 
I 

--\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 

t . 
~l 

\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 

1401-A 

, 1401-B 
1220027000 

Pt. Bk. 31, Folio 56 

I 1401-82 
.. ..... l"!',u .. ,~:j .. rlr.!·@·· "'rnj•,•.i!ll!IFl"t!'l'!ifiP.1ij 

1401-C 

1401-0 
\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 

1403 j20080336 
t 

1405 

\ 1407 

\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 
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IN RE: PETITION ZONiiW VARIANCS I BE~ORE THE 
W/S of Merritt Boulevard, 
1 ,112.34' SE of German Hill I ZONING CO~ISSIONER 
Road - 12th Election District 

* 
Pizza Hut of Maryland, Inc., ' -....::::, 

* 84-327-A 
Petitioner 

I 

* * * * * * * * * * 
,~ 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

The Petitioner herein requests a variance to permit three other business 

signs totaling 179 square feet instead of the permitted 100 square feet, as 

shown on Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

The Petitioner, by John Schulte, a Vice President for Pizza Hut of Mary-

land, Inc., appeared and testified. Also appearing on behalf of the Petitioner 

was David Billingslea, an engireer. There were no Protestants. 

Mr. Schulte testified that Pizza Hut proposes to erect a 12'2" x 7'6" free-

standing sign, 24'2" in height. The sign will be located at the dght corner of 

the property as it fronts on Merritt Boulevard. Its purpose would be to provide 

a be~chmark to the traffic on Merritt Boulevard to enable quick identification 

the entrance to the Pizza Hut. There are four entrances into the shopping 

and patrons often pass the entrance to the Pizza Hut before they realize 

As a result, Mr. Schulte maintains there is a loss of busi-

cause those potential customers do not turn around but make use of other 

ants. 

e property is zon~d B.M.-C.C.C. and two ott:er business signs, one for 

~s and the other for a medical center, totaling approximately 88 square 
Q 
,c 

already exist on t.. shopping center parcel. Pizza Hut has a roof sign 

~ atta hed to the building, but this sign is not included in the calculations 
< >-
c:::l si~ it is permitted under Section 413.2.b of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (BCZR). 
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IN THE MATTER 
OF THF APPLICATION OF 
PIZZA HUT OF MARYLAND, INC. 
FOR VARIANCE FROM 
}413.2f OF THE BALTIMORE 
COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS 
W/S OF MERRITT BLVD. 1112,34' 
SE OF GERMAN HILL ROAD 
12th DISTRICT 

(over) 

BEFORE 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 

OF 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NO. 84-327-A 

: : 

OPINION 

The above captioned case comes before the Board of Appeals as 

an appeal from the decision of the Zoning Commissioner, dated May 29, 1984, 

granting the applicant's request for variance from §413.2f of the Baltimore 

County Zo~ing Regulations (BCZR). This Board's authority to grant variances 

is set forth in §307 of the BCZR, That section provides that in order to 

!;grant a variance, the Board must find that compliance with the 
1 ' ii would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. 

regulations 

The test for 

I meeting this standard has been set forth in Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town 

I 

of ChesapealeBeach, 22 Md. App. 2S (1974). Specifically, the text requires: 

1. Whether strict compliance with the require­
ment would u~reasonably prevent the use of 
the property for a permitt(j purpose or 
render conformance unnecessarily burdensome. 

2. Wh~ther the grant would do substantial 
injustice to the applicant as well as other 
property owners in the district or whether 
a lesser relaxation than that applied for 
would give substantial relief, and 

J. Whether relief can be granted in such fashion 
that the spirit of the ordinance will be 
observed and public safety and welfare secured. 

Before de~iding whether a variance should be granted, however, 

the Board must address another issue raised by counsel for the applicant. 

Namely, counsel argued that a variance is not necessary in this case because 

I the subject property is not part of the adjacent shopping center. 
I I 

Specifically I 

a deed for the pr o;ce :-t.y occupied by Pizza Hu t was produced w•:ich .s hm,1 "! d n 1at 

f 
I 

t 
' 

t 
I 
l r 
f 
I 
' ! 
I 

I 
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Case No.: ~Of/ - 001o,. A 

Exhibit Sheet 

,Petitioner/Developer Protestant 

No. 1 s,*~ ?L-.W 
No.2 

. 
S,G.J ~l'iv' /rt, otJ $ 

No. 3 ~'-{- 3~7-A -
VA/11~ /rL P1z2A ftv / 

No.4 1;>i SuM-,~ -

l!l~t ~#AJ~,1,J 
NJ:) 

~i 
plfo'h) u ~IS -1,;<;j 
~J/ 

No. 6 

No. 7 

No. 8 

No. 9 

No.10 

No. 11 

No. 12 
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(~ ,; ,. 
PETITION FOR ZONING VARIAN 

TO TUE zo:-.:IXG co~ntISSIO:'-lER OF BALTDIORE COUNTY: 

'nie undersigned, legal owner(s) of the propcrt; situate in Baltimore County and_ ~vhich is 
descnbed in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby pet1t1on for a 

Variance from Se~tion --~ ~-~:.?-::~! __ 1:!:: __ ~.?-~~!:..<I __ ~P._9.:1_!~!--~<:!"_~-9-~-~-'!.!~),.'!19E~-----:--
. three · 

-------~.P_JJgj:._y_1Q_~l.lo"'!m§_i...'1~~?-?J.9.~.:.~_iJh..~ .... J:9J;.;l.J__sQU.QC'~fOQ.w;Je...of ____________ _ 

------ 179 _ sqvaro _feet tn _lieu_ of .. the _1,;enrd.ttad 100 S91:l~re _[~~~-----------------~--

' ~}(.1lxi;»gxbeg'adlQtOQXJOfc:B1tl:timo~.odC:wnt~ to the Zoning Law or Baltimore County; for the 
!oil owing reasons: ; :nd:.c.:.~ ;,udship 'G~ practk:.! ·.!ifficu!t~·) 

Topograpnical conditions of the site and setback r.equirements 

, . . 
-*" · -

in conjunction with the adjacent conunercial uses make the permited 
signage insufficient and inadequate. The franchise uncier which 
this property will be used requires the sign reyuested. It . 
would be a particular hardship & practical difficulty for us to 
attempt to carry on business without the requested sign. 

P.roperty is tJ be posted :ind :i.dverilsed as prescribed by Zoning Regulations. 

J, or ·we, agree to pay expenses of abo\'e Vari:mce advertisin~. postin5, etc., upon fiJin~ of this 
p1:tition. and !ur:her :igree to :ind ;;re to be bound by the zonin~ regu!al.ions a'"ld restrictions of 
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to th~ Zonir.g L:iw For Baltimore County. 

. • ~ 

Contract Pur~haser: 

(Type or !'rint N3me) . 

---------------------------------------City and Sta:e 

~torney's Telephone, ·o. : ------------------

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, 
under the penalties of perjury, that I/we 
are the It-gal owner( s l of the prop~rty 
which is the subject of this Pe tition. 

Legal Owner(s): 

_ Pizza_ Hut _of Mariland.,__ IJlc. 

~

r rinttme) a 
-- ~ _J.!'_____ , -- · .Jl. 

. YJ / / - ~ ::t r( i l~ N 

g tun, , . .//; '1 , 
I T'· , I 

- -- (Type or Pr:nt Name)------------------1-, - ·· "· !;_ 1 

---"'"'"re--------------------------- ,,rX)~ I r-~:1 
-~ll7-Q_Mf2,_/Qtc.~_lqfl ____ 2lQ:_1:JlL 

Address Phone ~· 

_ COt.UMB/;\_ MQ, __ Z.iO,f.S __________ _ 
City and State 

Name, address and phone number or legal owner, con­
tract purchaser or representative to be contac:ed 

1/. , ,• ' , .' ,'. / s . 
--L---Lr-----------------------------------Na:ne 

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this -------~~!_<! _______ day 

of ____ f..12riL _____________ , l9_§j __ , that the subject matter o! this petition be advertised, as 
requ ired by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in -two newspapers of general circulation throu«h­
oul Baltimore County, that property be posted, and that t!1e public hearin~ be had before the Zar.in" 
Commi3s.ioner of Baltimore County in Room lOG, Coun ty Office Build ing in Towson, Ba llimor; 

County, on the ----- --- 28th ------ day of _}~-;,~y--------------, 19JH __ , at _l.9.:.9_q_ o'clock 

(over) 
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GLWGuTSCHICK, LITTLE & EBER, P.A. 
CIVIL ENGINEERS, LAND SURVEYORS, LAND PLANNERS, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS 

EUJ TCATION 

MARK A. JOHNSTON 
Professional Engineer 
Surveyor in Training 

Bachelor of Science, Civil Engineering 
University of Illinois, 1994 
(Areas of Concentration: Water Resources and Geotechnical Engineering) 

EXPERIENCE 

Mr. Johnston has performed site development engineering as well as senior project management rezonings 
and special exceptions in Baltimore/Montgomery/Prince George's/Howard/Frederick/Harford Counties, Maryland 
as well as in Texas, Illinois, Pennsylvania and Virginia for: shopping centers (ranging in size from 1 to 30 acres); 
religious and institutional facilities; multi-family/apartment sites; public and private schools; office buildings; 
warehouse complexes; industrial sites; public roads; water, sewer and storm drains; on-site and regional storm 
water management facilities; and related projects such as traffic impact studies and site development feasibility 
studies. 

He has made project presentations in Maryland to Prince George' s County Board of Appeals, M-NCP&PC 
(Montgomery and Prince George's Counties); City of Rockville Planning Commission, City of Gaithersburg 
Planning Commission and many other jurisdictions in other states. 

PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATIONS 

Professional Engineer, Maryland 
Surveyor in Training, Illinois Registration 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 
y 

3909 National Drive, Suite 250 · Burtonsville Office Park · Burtonsville, Maryland 20866 
Tel: 301-421-4024 • Bait: 410-880-1820 · DCNA: 301-989-2524 · Fax: 301-421-4186 · www.glwpa.com 



Merritt Bqulevard - Google Maps 

G maps 

1 of I 

http://maps.google.c maps?hl=en&ie=UTF8&11=39 .277165,-76.5 ... 

Address Merritt Boulevard 

Address is approximate 

Save trees. Go green! 
Download Google Maps on your 
phone at google.com/gmm 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 5~ 

10/6/2010 9:50 AM 



1428 Me1:itt Boulevard - Google Maps 

maps 

I of I 

http: //maps.google.c maps?hl=en&ie=UTF8&11=39 .277148,-76.5 ... 

Address 1428 Merritt Boulevard 

Address is approximate 

Save trees. Go green! 
Download Google Maps on your 
phone at google.com/gmm 

10/6/2010 9:50 AM 



1428 Merritt Boulevard - Google Maps 

maps 

I of 1 

http://maps.google.c maps?hl=en&ie=UTF8&11=39 .27744 7 ,-76.5 ... 

Address 1428 Merritt Boulevard 

Address Is approximate 

Save trees. Go green! 
Download Google Maps on your 
phone at google.com/gmm 

10/6/2010 9:52 AM 



Merritt B?ulevard - Google Maps 

g maps 

1 of I 

http://maps.google.co maps?hl=en&ie=UTF8&11=39.278378,-76.5 ... 

Address Merritt Boulevard 

Address is approximate 

Save trees. Go green! 
Download Google Maps on your 
phone at google.com/gmm ~ !:>,:;:, 

51) 

l 0/6/20 l O 9:54 AM 



Merri~ B_smlevard - Google Maps 

maps 

I of I 

http://maps .google.c lJ.J!maps?hl=en&ie=UTF8&11=39.279258,-76.5 ... 

Address Merritt Boulevard 

Address is approximate 

Save trees. Go green! 
Download Google Maps on your 
phone at google.com/gmm Y- ~o: 

10/6/2010 9:55 AM 










